

20-3366

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, RENT STABILIZATION
ASSOCIATION OF N.Y.C., INC., CONSTANCE NUGENT-MILLER, MYCAK
ASSOCIATES LLC, VERMYCK LLC, M&G MYCAK LLC, CINDY
REALTY LLC, DANIELLE REALTY LLC, FOREST REALTY, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, RENT GUIDELINES BOARD, DAVID REISS,
CECILIA JOZA, ALEX SCHWARZ, GERMAN TEJEDA, MAY YU,
PATTI STONE, J. SCOTT WALSH, LEAH GOODRIDGE, SHEILA GARCIA,
RUTHANNE VISNAUSKAS,

Defendants-Appellees,

(caption continues inside front cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE RUTHANNE VISNAUSKAS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
CAROLINE A. OLSEN
Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Appellee RuthAnne
Visnauskas
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-6184

Dated: April 16, 2021

(caption continues from front cover)

N.Y. TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS (T&N), COMMUNITY VOICES HEARD (CVH),
COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,

Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Development and Evolution of the Rent Stabilization Law (RSL)	4
1. Following World War II, the State and City of New York experiment with different forms of rent regulation in response to the City’s housing crisis	5
2. In 1974, the State Legislature enacts the RSL and establishes the prevailing system of rent stabilization in New York City	8
3. Over the ensuing decades, the Legislature repeatedly amends the RSL, periodically tightening and relaxing its restrictions	13
4. In 2019, the Legislature enacts the Housing Stability and Tenant Protection Act to further strengthen the RSL’s tenant protections.....	15
B. The RSL’s Central Role in Addressing New York City’s Intractable Shortage of Affordable Housing.....	20
C. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the RSL’s Constitutionality	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT	30

POINT I

THE RSL DOES NOT VIOLATE THE TAKINGS CLAUSE 30

 A. The RSL Does Not Constitute a Physical Taking. 32

 1. Longstanding precedents of the Supreme Court and this Court foreclose plaintiffs’ physical takings claim. 32

 2. Putting precedent aside, plaintiffs have not alleged a physical taking..... 40

 B. The RSL Does Not Constitute a Regulatory Taking as a Facial Matter..... 43

 1. None of the *Penn Central* factors establishes a regulatory taking. 44

 a. The RSL does not interfere with any reasonable, investment-backed expectations, which must be assessed on a case-by-case basis in any event. 46

 b. The RSL’s economic effects vary dramatically across nearly one million units..... 50

 c. The public character of the RSL is inconsistent with a taking. 52

 d. Plaintiffs’ other arguments are meritless. 54

 2. Justice Scalia’s *Pennell* dissent cannot salvage plaintiffs’ claims..... 56

	Page
POINT II	
PLAINTIFFS' SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM IS ALSO MERITLESS	59
CONCLUSION	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>335-7 LLC v. City of New York</i> , No. 20-cv-1053, 2021 WL 860153 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2021)	25, 53
<i>Allen v. Cuomo</i> , 100 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 1996)	46
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	45, 49
<i>Beatie v. City of N.Y.</i> , 123 F.3d 707 (2d Cir. 1997)	60, 62, 64
<i>Black v. State of New York</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	6
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944)	43
<i>Braschi v. Stahl Assocs. Co.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 201 (1989).....	7
<i>Bridge Aina Le’a, LLC v. Land Use Comm’n</i> , 950 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2020).....	49
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	31
<i>Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Tobe</i> , 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Tr. Fund</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	49, 51
<i>Dickerson v. Napolitano</i> , 604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010)	65

Cases	Page(s)
<i>FCC v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 252 (1987).....	39, 43
<i>Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 83 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 325 (1995).....	34
<i>Garelick v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)	57
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	65
<i>Greystone Hotel Co. v. City of New York</i> , No. 98-9116, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 14960 (2d Cir. June 23, 1999).....	34, 43, 60
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010).....	47
<i>Harmon v. Markus</i> , 412 F. App'x 420 (2d Cir. 2011)	35, 60
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981).....	62
<i>Horne v. Department of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	32, 38
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995)	59
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	52, 56

Cases	Page(s)
<i>La Guardia v. Cavanaugh</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 67 (1981).....	7, 8
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	passim
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	31
<i>Love Terminal Partners, L.P. v. United States</i> , 889 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	49
<i>Matter of Brusco v. Braun</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 674 (1994).....	12
<i>Matter of KSLM-Columbus Apartments, Inc. v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 6 A.D.3d 28 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	7
<i>Matter of Regina Metro. Co., LLC v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020).....	46, 66
<i>Matter of Santiago-Monteverde</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 283 (2014).....	53
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	44, 45
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	61
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	66
<i>Park Ave. Tower Assocs. v. City of New York</i> , 746 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1984).....	51

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	44, 52, 53, 55
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	passim
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	31
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	62
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	42
<i>Ragin v. New York Times Co.</i> , 923 F.2d 995 (2d Cir. 1991)	65
<i>Rancho de Calistoga v. City of Calistoga</i> , 800 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2015)	47
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass’n of City of N.Y. v. Dinkins</i> , 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993)	passim
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass’n of N.Y. City v. Higgins</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 156 (1993)	34, 61, 66
<i>Roberts v. Tishman Speyer Props., L.P.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 270 (2009)	14
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	42
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	32, 44
<i>Troy Ltd. v. Renna</i> , 727 F.2d 287 (3d Cir. 1984)	42

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	32
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	29
<i>United States v. Sirai</i> , 533 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2008)	38
<i>West 95 Hous. Corp. v. New York City Dep’t of Hous. Pres. & Dev.</i> , 31 F. App’x 19 (2d Cir. 2002)	34, 43, 45
<i>West Va. CWP Fund v. Stacy</i> , 671 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	30
----------------------------	----

Laws

Session Laws

Ch. 274, 1946 N.Y. Laws 723	5
Ch. 21, 1962 N.Y. Laws 53	6
Ch. 371, 1971 N.Y. Laws 1159	7
Ch. 576, 1974 N.Y. Laws 1510	8, 9, 10
Ch. 253, 1993 N.Y. Laws 2667	13, 14
Ch. 82, 2003 N.Y. Laws 2605	14
Ch. 97, 2011 N.Y. Laws 752	14, 15

Laws	Page(s)
<i>Session Laws (cont'd)</i>	
Ch. 20, 2015 N.Y. Laws 34	15
Ch. 36, 2019 N.Y. Laws 154	passim
Ch. 39, 2019 N.Y. Laws 220	20
<i>Statutes</i>	
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 352-eeee	19, 41
N.Y. Real Prop. Acts. & Proceedings Law	
§ 711	12
§ 731	12
§ 732	12
§ 733	12
N.Y. Real Prop. Law	
§ 227-f	12
§ 238-a	12
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 421-a	9
N.Y. Unconsol. Law (McKinney)	
§ 8581	6
§ 8603	13
§ 8623	13, 65, 66
<i>New York City Administrative Code</i>	
Rent Stabilization Law	
§ 26-501	52, 55, 61
§ 26-502	13
§ 26-510	10, 57, 59
§ 26-511	passim
§ 26-512	10
Rent Control Law § 26-401 et seq.	6

Laws	Page(s)
<i>Regulations</i>	
Rent Stabilization Code (9 N.Y.C.R.R.)	
§ 2520.11.....	41
§ 2520.6.....	12
§ 2522.4.....	11, 51
§ 2523.5.....	11, 12
§ 2524.2.....	12
§ 2524.3.....	12, 37, 42
§ 2524.4.....	11, 41, 42
§ 2524.5.....	37, 40, 42
 Legislative Materials	
N.Y. State Assembly Debate on Assembly Bill A8281, 242d Sess. (June 14, 2019)	18, 47
New York State Senate Debate on Senate Bill S6458, 242d Sess. (June 14, 2019)	64
<i>Rent Regulation and Tenant Protection Legislation: Hearing Before the S. Standing Comm. on Hous., Constr. & Cmty. Dev., 2019 Leg., 242d Sess. (N.Y. May 16, 2019).....</i>	<i>17, 18, 21</i>
<i>Rent-Regulated Housing: Hearing Before the Assemb. Standing Comm. on Hous., 2019 Leg., 242d Sess. (N.Y. May 2, 2019)</i>	<i>17, 19, 21, 63</i>
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Andrew Cuomo, <i>My Affordable Housing Agenda: Gov. Cuomo Lays Out His Plan to Keep Rents in Line With What New Yorkers Can Pay</i> , N.Y. Daily News (June 6, 2015), https://www.nydailynews.com/opinion/andrew-cuomo- affordable-housing-agenda-article-1.2248288	48

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
C.R. Waickman et al., <i>Sociodemographics of Rent Stabilized Tenants</i> , N.Y. City Dep't of Hous. Pres. & Dev. (2018), https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/hpd/downloads/pdfs/services/rent-regulation-memo-1.pdf	21, 22
Elyzabeth Gaumer, <i>Selected Initial Findings of the 2017 New York City Housing and Vacancy Survey</i> , N.Y. City Dep't of Hous. Pres. & Dev. (Feb. 9, 2018), https://rentguidelinesboard.cityofnewyork.us/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/2017_hvs_findings.pdf	21
Guy McPherson, Note, <i>It's the End of the World As We Know It (and I Feel Fine): Rent Regulation in New York City and the Unanswered Questions of Market and Society</i> , 72 Fordham L. Rev. 1125 (2004)	5, 14
New York City Housing, <i>Our Current Affordable Housing Crisis</i> (last visited Apr. 15, 2021), https://www1.nyc.gov/site/housing/problem/problem.page	20
New York City Rent Guidelines Board, <i>Housing NYC: Rents, Markets & Trends 2020</i> (rev. Jan. 26, 2021), https://rentguidelinesboard.cityofnewyork.us/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/Housing-NYC-2020.pdf	22, 23
New York State Division of Housing & Community Renewal, <i>Rent Regulations After 50 Years: An Overview of New York State's Rent Regulated Housing</i> (1993)	5, 6
Oksana Mironova, <i>5 Myths About Rent Regulation</i> , Cmty. Serv. Soc'y (Jan. 15, 2019), https://www.cssny.org/news/entry/rent-regulation-myths?fbclid=IwAR1WU5A0O4EoPNjrGuClex5ITkRnENbjLPrQA6zE_JtSOA2q52Ckbu8Z8NQ	22

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Oksana Mironova, <i>A Guide to Rent Regulation in New York City</i> , Cmty. Serv. Soc’y (2019), http://lghhttp.58547.nexcesscdn.net/803F44A/images/nycss/images/uploads/pubs/Rent_Reg_Explainer_V6.pdf	22
Ralph Blumenthal, <i>Is This the Time to Buy a Coop Apartment?</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 11, 1982), https://www.nytimes.com/1982/04/11/realestate/is-this-the-time-to-buy-a-co-op.html	47
<i>Report of the New York State Temporary Commission on Rental Housing</i> (Mar. 1980)	5, 6
Will Parker & Konrad Putzier, <i>Buyers Return After Rent-Control Slams New York Apartment Values</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 4, 2020), https://www.wsj.com/articles/buyers-return-after-rent-control-slams-new-york-apartment-values-11580817601	23
